FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 03/02/2022 11:37 AM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 489

INDEX NO. 161799/2015

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/02/2022

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

TIMOTHY REIF and DAVID FRAENKEL, as Co-Executors of the ESTATE OF LEON FISCHER, and MILOS VAVRA

Plaintiffs,

- against -

RICHARD NAGY, RICHARD NAGY LTD., Artworks by the Artist Egon Schiele known as WOMAN IN A BLACK PINAFORE, and WOMAN HIDING HER FACE,

Defendants.

Index No.: 161799/2015

NOTICE OF ENTRY

(Hon. Andrew Borrok)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the attached is a true and correct copy of the Modified

Final Judgment entered and filed in the office of the Clerk of the Court on March 2, 2022.

Dated: New York, New York March 2, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

DUNNINGTON BARTHOLOW & MILLER LLP

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

By: /s Samuel Blaustein

Raymond J. Dowd Samuel A. Blaustein 230 Park Avenue, 21st Floor

New York, New York 10177 Telephone: 212-682-8811

Facsimile: 212-661-7769 RDowd@dunnington.com SBlaustein@dunnington.com FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 03/02/2022 11:27 AM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 489

INDEX NO. 161799/2015

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/02/2022

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

TIMOTHY REIF and DAVID FRAENKEL, as Co-Executors of the Estate of Leon Fischer, and MILOS VAVRA,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

RICHARD NAGY, RICHARD NAGY LTD., Artworks by the Artist Egon Schiele known as WOMAN IN A BLACK PINAFORE, and WOMAN HIDING HER FACE,

Defendants.

Index No. 161799/2015

Hon. Andrew Borrok, J.S.C.

Part 53

MODIFIED FINAL JUDGMENT

WHEREAS, the Court issued a Decision and Order dated April 6, 2018 (NYSCEF 295), and an Order entered June 5, 2018 (NYSCEF 308), awarding summary judgment in favor of the Plaintiffs Timothy Reif residing at 57 West 58th Street, New York, New York 10019 and David Fraenkel residing at 45 Duer Place Weehawken, New Jersey 07086, as Co-Executors of the Estate of Leon Fisher, and Milos Vavra residing at Narodni trida 32, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic (collectively "Plaintiffs"), against Richard Nagy and Richard Nagy Ltd., residing at 22 Old Bond St., London, United Kingdom W1S4PY (collectively "Defendants"), and directing Defendants to deliver possession and title to two drawings by the artist Egon Schiele known as Woman Hiding Her Face (1912) and Woman in a Black Pinafore (1911) (together, the "Artworks") to Plaintiffs and further directing an award of damages, costs and prejudgment interest to Plaintiffs and an inquest to determine same; and

WHEREAS, the Court previously entered a partial final Judgment on February 5, 2020 (NYSCEF 414) awarding "possession of, and title to, the Artworks" to Plaintiffs, declaring the

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 03/02/2022 11:24 A

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 489

INDEX NO. 161799/2015

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/02/2022

15 161799

Artworks "the property of Plaintiffs," and severing "that portion of Plaintiffs' action that seeks recovery of damages, costs, and pre-judgment interest"; and

WHEREAS, on October 30, 2020 the Parties submitted a joint motion for entry of final judgment pursuant to CPLR 4401 (NYSCEF 463); and

WHEREAS, on August 9, 2021 this Court entered a Final Judgment awarding interest under CPLR 5001 and 5002 to Plaintiffs (NYSCEF 476); and

WHEREAS, the Appellate Division, First Department, by Decision and Order dated November 30, 2021 modified this Court's August 9, 2021 Final Judgment and directed interest to Plaintiffs under CPLR 5001 in the amount of \$678,082.19, and interest under CPLR 5002 at the rate of 9% per annum upon the sum of \$678,082.19 from November 30, 2021 until the entry of final judgment;

NOW, upon the foregoing and all prior proceedings had herein, it is hereby:

CROERED that the Judgment Special and values the August (9,30) Judgment (NYCEF Ox. No. 4%) and it is not greatly and the Judgment of: (1) stipulated costs in the amount of \$7,500.00; (2) statutory interest under CPLR 5001 in the amount of \$678,082.19; and (3) statutory interest under CPLR 5002 at the rate of 9% per annum

upon the sum of \$678,082.19 from the date of November 30, 2021 until entry of this Modified

in the amount of \$15,382.25 as computed by the Clerk of the Court

Final Judgment; and it is further

for a total amount of \$700,964.44 and Plaint have creation

ORDERED, that the Clerk of the Court is directed to enter Judgment accordingly.

1. N. . . XV d. XV ... XV ...

Dated: New York, New York

December 2021

Lyugy 3, 2021

PLAINTIFF (A)
Timothy Reif
57 West 58th St, NY NY 10019
David Fraenkel
45 Duer Place Weehawken, NJ 07086
Milos Vavra

Narodni trida 32, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic

DEFENDANTS (B)

Richard Nagy Richard Nagy Ltd

22 Old Bond St London United kingdom W1S4PY

Hon. Andrew Borgett, J.S.C

aday Tinging

2 nd Mar. 202

Date

FILED

Mar 02 2022

NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 03/02/2022

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 489

INDEX NO. 161799/2015

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/02/2022

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

TIMOTHY REIF and DAVID FRAENKEL, as Co-Executors of the Estate of Leon Fischer, and MILOS VAVRA,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

RICHARD NAGY, RICHARD NAGY LTD., Artworks by the Artist Egon Schiele known as WOMAN IN A BLACK PINAFORE, and WOMAN HIDING HER FACE,

Index No. 161799/2015

Hon. Andrew Borrok, J.S.C.

Part 53

FINAL JUDGMENT

3-2 FILED AND **DOCKETED**

Mar 02 2022

11:04 A N.Y. CO. CLK'S OFFICE

User Name: Samuel A Blaustein

Firm Name: DUNNINGTON, BARTHOLOW & MILLER LLP Address: 250 Park Avenue, New Yorkk, NY 10177

Phone: 212-682-8811

Service E-mail: sblaustein@dunnington.com Other E-mails: CVidulich@dunnington.com

rdowd@dunnington.com